UTAH (THE “CITY”), AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LOAN AGREEMENT 

BY AND BETWEEN THE STATE OF UTAH (acting through the Utah Department of 

Transportation – State Infrastructure Bank) AND THE CITY; SAID LOAN TO BE 

AUTHORIZED IN AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIFTEEN MILLION 

DOLLARS ($15,000,000), WITH THE MAXIMUM TERM OF THE LOAN NOT TO 

EXCEED 15 YEARS, THE MAXIMUM INTEREST RATE NOT TO EXCEED         % 

WHICH MAY BE PAID ON THE LOAN; DELEGATING TO CERTAIN OFFICERS OF 

THE CITY THE AUTHORITY TO APPROVE THE FINAL TERMS AND PROVISIONS 

OF THE LOAN WITHIN THE PARAMETERS SET FORTH HEREIN;

[...]

For the purpose of the State Infrastructure Loan, the City hereby authorizes the 

Designated Officers to execute on behalf of the City the State Infrastructure Loan Agreement 

provided that: (i) the principal amount of the State Infrastructure Loan shall not exceed the 

maximum principal amount of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000), (ii) the maximum term of 

the loan obligation shall not exceed more than fifteen (15) years from the date of the loan issuance, 

(iii) the maximum interest rate for which the State Infrastructure Loan will accrue shall not exceed 

4.00% per annum, and (iv) the loan shall not exceed a discount from par greater than 3.00%.